## **OFFICIAL CALL**

Mass Meeting of the Tazewell County Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Tazewell County Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Aaron Roberts, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at 108 E. Main Street, Tazewell, VA 24651 starting at 7:00 P.M. local time on March 17, 2014 for the following purpose:

- A. Elect a Tazewell County Republican Committee Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer and county committee members.
- B. Electing up to 405 Delegates and an equal number of alternates to the 9<sup>th</sup> District Republican Committee's Convention to be held on Saturday April 12, 2014 @ 10 a.m. at George Wythe High School, 1 Maroon Way, Wytheville, VA 24382 to elect a 9<sup>th</sup> District Chair and other business that may properly come before the convention. Tazewell County is entitled to cast 81 weighted delegate votes at the District Convention.
- C. Electing up to 425 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the Republican Party of Virginia State Convention to be held on Saturday, June 7, 2014 at the Roanoke Civic Center, 710 Williamson Road, Roanoke, Virginia 24016 or its alternate site, beginning at 10:00 a.m. local time for the purposes of nominating a Republican candidate for the United States Senate and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the convention. Tazewell County is entitled to cast 85 weighted delegate votes at the State Convention.
- D. And for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the mass meeting.

## **Qualifications for Participation**

All legal and qualified voters of Tazewell County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

## Filing Requirements

Nominees for the 9<sup>th</sup> District Convention, RPV State Convention, and candidates for county committee offices shall file a filing form; by mail, scanned and sent by email, or in person, to Aaron Roberts, (P.O. Box 1518, Cedar Bluff, VA 24649, aaronmichaelroberts@gmail.com), or Sherman Cain (400 Plymouth Hollow Road, North Tazewell, VA, 24630, <u>xlawman@yahoo.com</u>), or Anita Moody (186 Davidson Dr., Bluefield, VA 24605, <u>moody.anita@gmail.com</u>) which must be received not later than 5 p.m., Thursday, March 13, 2014. Postmarks will not govern. The proper filing forms can be picked up from one of the above individuals and online at <u>www.RPV.org</u>. If no more than one candidate for county office files for election to be voted upon at the mass meeting, that candidate will be declared elected. If less than the required number of delegates properly file, and are deemed qualified, eligible participants to the state convention then the credentials committee shall declare all properly filed delegates certified.

## Registration Fee

The Tazewell County Republican Committee is requesting a <u>voluntary</u> \$5 filing fee from all individuals participating in the Tazewell County Mass Meeting. The Republican Party of Virginia is requesting a <u>voluntary</u> \$35 fee from delegates to the RPV State Convention Checks need to be made out to the "Republican Party of Virginia". A <u>voluntary</u> filing fee of \$5.00 to defer the expenses of the 9<sup>th</sup> District Convention is requested from the 9<sup>th</sup> District Republican Committee.

Paid for and authorized by the Tazewell County Republican Committee, Aaron Roberts, Chairman.